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L.S'. 2385 

(Filing No. H- 539) 

STA':'E OF MA::::-JE 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

113TH LEGISLATURE 
SECOND REGULAR SESSION 

COMHI'ITEE AMENDMENT" if" to H.P. 1739, L.D. 
Bill, "AN ACT to ImDlement the Recommendaticns 
Special Cormnission to Study Teacher Training 
University of Maine System." 

2385, 
of the 
in the 

Amend the 
the enacting 
follol-ling: 

bill 
clause 

by striking out everything afcer 
and inserting in its place the 

'Sec. 1. 20-A MRSA 513405 is enacted to read: 

15 513405. Lecislative review of teacher salaries 

16 Beginning in 1988, the joint standinG committee of 
17 the LeGislature having jurisdiction over education 
18 shall conduct a biennial review of teacher 
19 comDensation, including the comDensa:ion of state 
20 teachers and related classifications in the Department 
21 of Educational and Cultural Services. _".mone the 
22 factors which the co~nittee shall consider i~ its 
23 review is the ~ational rankinG of the State with 
24 resoect to teacher salaries as com::Jared to the rankine 
25 of the State for per capita income and othe2 
26 aporopriace comoarisons. The joint s::andinG cOmr;'.ittee 
27 shall suomi: its findings and recomme:1dations to the 
28 full Legislature by February Is: in each odd-nurcbered 
29 ~ 

30 
31 
32 

Sec. 2. 20-A MRSA 
1981, c. 693, §§5 and 8, 
e:1acted in its place: 

513604, as enacted by PL 
is repealed a:1d the follm-ling 
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COMMI';'TEE .,\MDlD~E:~j" "(/" to ;{.P. 173'), L.O. 238') 

1 §13604. Sabbatical leave; oaid leaves o~ absence ~or 
2 orG~essio~al deve:~oment; grants for 
3 oroEessional develooment 

4 1. Sabbatical leave; or09ra~ established. T 0 

5 Legislature finds that sabbatical leave is a valuab e 
6 educational manaGement tool which increases t e 
7 efficiencv oe the oublic schools bv oer~it:inc 
8 teachers, princioals and other orofessional scnoo~ 
9 emolo'/ees to pursue a fur::her course 0: study, tra'lel, 

10 vlork or other activities which \.;ill directl'! enr.ance 
11 their contribution to the orofession. ~nese 
12 activities result in educational personne~ who ar p 

13 better ~alified by educational attainment and 
14 cultural exoerience for the oositions the'! hold in the 
15 schoo~. 

16 A. There is established the ~aine Educato!:" 
17 Fellowshio Program to be administerec: by the 
18 deoartment. Uo to 10 full school year leaves rna'! 
19 be awarded annually to public school teachers, 
20 pr incioals or othe, orofessional school emplovees 
21 who have been emoloyed in that caoacity for 7 
22 years or more in the State. The leaves shaL. be 
23 at full pav and funded by the State. The puroose 
24 of the leaves is to pursue advanced stud'!, tra'lel, 
25 work or other acti'!ities '.-Jhich are direct:'" 
26 related to orofessional development. Leaves S:laTt 
27 be al.;arded on a comoe::itive basis in accordance 
23 with an aoolication, review and decision-ma~ing 

29 process adooted bv rule. The decision of the 
30 commissioner shall' be final. A leave of abseC',ce 
31 granted in acccrda:1ce I'lith this oaracraoc: sha~l be 
32 conditional uoon agreement bv the teacher to 
33 retur~~to teaen:nq in Maine for at leas: 2 years. 

34 B. School boards rna'! Qca:1t tel an'! teae:1e" 
35 ~loa:l-~-'.Jtner-~oerso;: requla, l';~--e-:;;;[)Tcve~ 
36 them a ~ea"/e of aosence ::Oar a Der :'cd ;'lot exceeding 
37 one 'lea, and for not more t~,an 1/2 pay. A leave 
38 of abse:1ce :nay be granted or.li a::tec the 
39 como.i.ot i.O:1 of 7 vears of sec'! ice ar.d L;;1der 
40 condl:icns ar.d rules deter~ined bv the sehcol 
41 board. 

42 2. Grar:s for oroEess:'o;'lal de'leloo~ert 
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H.? 1739, L.~. 2385 

1 activit~es. The~e is estab:~s~ed =~e G~ancs f~r 
2 Pror:ess:ona~ De'lelopment Progrdm to be adminis::ered ~)V 

3 t~e Universit'l of Maine Svstem. Gra~cs snaii De 
4 a"dardec, 'dic'1i:1 funds available for these purJo'3es, CD 
5 public sc:-:001 teachers :Dr the pursuit of a~~:} 
6 ScUd"l, i:1-ser?ice crainine orogra:r:s, cr 0: tv,,':=-
7 professional development activities duri.ne th", 
8 SU:Tl."11er. The Universit'l of Maine S'Iste:n shall de'!e:op 
9 a O[:Jcess for s.::~ec!: Lon which Dr:::? ides for the 

10 invol'/e:ne,,<:: of local constit:.Je:1cies t:J be ser"~~,j D'J.. 
11 the proqra:r. 

12 
13 

Sec. 3. 
to read: 

20-A MRSA §15603, sub-§20-A is enacted 

14 20-.2... Sabbatical leave cos::s. "Sabbatical lea-Ie 
15 costs" for subsidv purposes means the costs incurred 
16 bv schoel administrative units for salary 
17 reimbursemer.: durine leaves of abse:1ce granted in 
18 accordance ""vit:1 secti::ln 13604, subsection I, paragraph 
19 B. 

20 
21 
22 

23 
24 

25 

26 
27 

28 

29 
30 
31 

32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 

Sec. 4. 20-A MRSA §15604, sub-§l, "111 and J, 
amended by PL 1983, c. 859, Pc.. G, §§2 and 4, 
further amended to read: 

as 
are 

I. Cost of state expenc.itures for teachers' 
retirement benefits; and -

J. Early childhood educational progra:ns~ ; and 

Sec. 5. 
to read: 

20-A MRSA §15604, sub-§l, "K is enacted 

K. Sabba::ical leave costs. 

Sec. 6. 20-A MRSA §15605, sub-§2, "C, 
enacted by PS 1983, c. 859, Pt. G, §§2 and 4, ~s 
amended to read: 

as 

C. The requested funding levels for program cssts 
under sec::ion 15604, subsection 1, paragraph B; 
sec~ion ~5604, subsection I, paragraph C, 
subparac;raph (1); sec:ion 15604, subsection 1, 
pa:ag:ap~s D, E e~d ~ J and K, shal~ be the 
ac:ua~ local program costs for the base year 
ad~usted to the equiva~ent of the year prior co 
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COMMIT:'EE A..'1ENDMDIT "A" to H.P. 1739, L.D. 2385 

1 
2 
3 

the year of allocation; 
subsection 1, paragraph 
the year of alloca:ion. 

and under sec: ion 15604, 
F, for the year pr ior to 

4 
5 
6 

Sec. 7. Appropriation. 
appropriated from the General 
purposes of this Act. 

The follmving funds 
Fund to carry out 

are 
the 

7 1988-89 

8 UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM 
9 BOARD OF TR0STEES 

10 Educational and General Activities-
11 University of Maine System 

12 

13 
14 
lS 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 

34 
35 

36 

] -, 
- / 

3 

All Other 

funds 
of 

for 

Centers at 
Fort Kent, 

Orono, 

Provides 
expansion 
Professional 
Development 
Farmington, 
Machias, 
Portland-Gorham 
Presque Isle 
to provide 
comprehensive 
prese::-vice 
in-service 

and 
campuses 

and 
teacher 

educa:ion services. 
Funds are concingenc 
upon the establishmenc 
of a governing board 
for each center which 
prov ides for ongoing, 
meaningful input from 
teachers and 
university faculty. 

Educational and General Activities -
University of Maine System 

Provides 
establish 

funds to 
and evaluate 
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100,000 



COMM~:r'!:'ES Al1END~.:::~i':' .. A.. to H.? 173 9 , 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

innovative pilot 
progcams in teacher 
educacio~ on one or 
more campuses for 
possiole future 
syste:n-wide 
application. 
funds are 

The 
co be 

a\'la~ded 
projects 

for 2-year 
a on 

basis and comoe::itive 
divided 
prc?ortiona::ely 
bet~-iee:-: campuses. 
Decisions 
avlards 
are :0 
Boaed 
the 

on 
be 

of 

on grant 
each campus 
made by the 

Directors of 
Professional 

Development Center. 

L.D. n85 

21 
22 

Educational and General Activities -
University of Maine System 

23 All Ot~,er 

24 Provides funds for 
25 SUIlLT.er tcaining grants 
26 for teachers, 
27 additional special 
28 education courses for 
29 training teachers and 
30 the conduct of supply 
31 and demar.d research 
32 recommended by the 
33 Special Commission to 
34 Study Teacher Training 
35 in the University of 
36 Maine System. 

37 Educational and Ger.eral Activities -
38 University of Maine System 

39 

40 
41 

All Other 

Provides 
reirr.oLl.rse 

funds to 
cooperating 
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250,000 



COMMITTEE: 1l.ME~DME:JT "R" to 2. P. 1739, L.D. 2385 

1 and s~gervising 
2 teachers at the rate 
3 of $ 500 pe:: semester 
4 fa:: s~pervLsion of 
5 studen: teachers. 

6 Educational and General Activities -
7 Unive::sity of Maine System 

8 All Other 

9 Provides funds for the 
10 establishment of a 
11 Teacher Education 
12 Resea::ch Center. 

13 BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE 
14 UNIVE?SITY 0: MAINE SYSTEM 
15 TOTAL 

250,000 

16 $955,000 

17 LEGISLATURE: 

18 Legislature 

19 
20 

21 
22 

Personal Services 
All Other 

LEGISLATURE: 
TOTAL 

23 P::ovides funds for 
24 studv of teacher 
25 sala~ies and teacher 
26 pre9a::ation time by 
27 the Joint Standing 
28 COITmittee on Education. 

29 EDUCATIONAL A~D CULTURA~ SERVICES, 
30 DEPARTME~T 02 

31 Division of Higher Education 
32 Services 

33 All Other 

Provides to 
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$ 4,300 
6,500 

$10,800 

$ 810,000 



COMMITTEE A.'4E~DMENT "A" to H.P. 1739, L.O. 2385 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

expand 
Bouse 
provide 
tuition 
studying 
graduate 

the Blaine 
Scholars to 

paid leave and 
for teachers 

toward a 
degree. 

7 Division of Higher Education 
8 Services 

9 

10 
11 
12 
13 

14 
15 
16 

17 

18 

19 
20 
21 

22 
23 
24 

All Other 

Provides fur.ds for 
Sabbatical Leave 
Professional 
Development Program 

the 
for 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATIONAL AND 
CULTURAL SERVICES 
TOTAL 

STATEMENT OF FACT 

The purposes of this amendment are: 

250,000 

$1.060,000' 

1. To include revie\·! of 
related classifications in the 
compensation provided in the bill; 

state teacr.ers and 
review of teacher 

2. To clarify the purposes and 
service reQu:'rements of the sabbatical 
provided i~ the bill; and 

the return to 
leaves program 

25 3. To provide for involvement of educato::s in the 
26 selection of recipients of grants fo:: professional 
27 development provided in the bill. 

28 
29 
30 
31 

32 

The amendment 
c:nrections in the 
provisions in the 
original bill. 

also makes seve::al technical 
original bill and corrects 2 
appropriations section of the 

5190032488 
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Reported by the Committee on Education 
Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the 
House 
3/28/88 (Filing No. H-539) 




